
2114 

Tariff Item 

68.11.01 

68.11.02 
68.11.03 
68.11.04 
68.11.05 

69.09.03 

69.09.09 

70.10.01 

70.10.02 

70.10.03 
70.10.09 

70.14.05 

70.14.07 
70.19.04 

71.02.22 

73.23.01 

73.23.09 

73.40.54 

76.10.01 

76.10.09 

78.01.11 

78.02.01 

80.01.11 

80.02.01 

82.02.03 
82.02.04 

THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE 

Description 

Articles of cement (including slag cement), of concrete or of artificial 
stone (including granulated marble agglomerated with cement), 
reinforced or not: 

Pipes: 
Pressure: 

Exceeding 4 in. but not exceeding 9 in. in nominal internal 
diameter .. 

Other 
Other kinds 

Roofing tiles, ridging and finials 
Bricks, blocks, or slabs that do not exceed 24 in. in length, 8 in. in 

width and 8 in. in thickness (but not including goods composed 
of chips of marble set irregularly in cement, whether polished 
or not) 

Laboratory, chemical or industrial wares; troughs, tubs and similar 
receptacles of a kind used in agriculture; pots, jars and similar 
articles of a kind commonly used for the conveyance or packing 
of goods: 

Pots, jars and similar articles of a kind commonly used for the 
conveyance or packing of goods: 

As may be approved by the Minister and under such conditions 
as he may prescribe 

Other 
Carboys, bottles, jars, pots, tubular containers and similar containers, 

of glass, of a kind commonly used for the conveyance or pack
ing of goods; stoppers and other closures, of glass: 

Carboys, bottles, jars, pots, tubular containers and similar con
tainers, of a kind commonly used for the conveyance or 
packing of goods: 

As may be approved by the Minister and under such conditions 
as he may prescribe 

Other 
Stoppers and other closures: .. 

Plain and unornamental 
Other 

Illuminating glassware, signalling glassware and optical elements of 
glass, not optically worked nor of optical glass: 

Singalling glassware: 
Glasses for harbour and airport beacons and for lighthouses; 

glasses for ship and aircraft navigation lights 
Optical elements: 

Lenses, unmounted 
Glass grains (ballotini) 
Precious and semi-precious stones unworked, cut or otherwise worked, 

but not mounted, set or strung (except ungraded stones tem
porarily strung for convenience of transport): 

Greenstone, amazonite, bowenite, chloromelanite, jade and 
nephrite 

Casks, drums, cans, boxes and similar containers, of sheet or plate 
iron or steel, of a description commonly used for the conveyance 
or packing of goods: 

Returned empty containers identifiable as such to the satisfaction 
of the Collector 

Other 

Other articles of iron or steel: 
Balls or rods for use in grinding mills 

Casks, drums, cans, boxes and similar containers (including rigid and 
collapsible tubular containers), of aluminium, of a description 
commonly used for the conveyance or packing of goods: 

Returned empty containers identifiable as such to the satisfaction 
of the Collector 

Other 

Unwrought lead (including argentiferous lead); lead waste and scrap: 
Unwrought lead: 

Solder .. 
Wrought bars, rods, angles, shapes and sections, of lead; lead wire: 

Solder 
Unwrought tin; tin waste and scrap: 

Unwrought tin: 
Solder .. 

Wrought bars, rods, angles, shapes and sections, of tin; tin wire: 
Solder 

Saws (non-mechanical) and blades for hand or machine saws (in
cluding toothless saw blades): 

Blades for hand or machine saws: 
Hacksaw 
Butchers' hand saw; tubular frame firewood and pulpwood 

B.P. 

10% 
Free 
Free 
Free 

20% 
AUL12% 

Free 
22t% 

Free 
22t% 

Free 
22t% 

Free 

Free 
Free 

25% 
AUL 10% 

Free 
25% 

Existing Rates of Duty 
M.F.N. 

30% 
20% 

40% 

20% 
47t% 

20% 
50% 

40% 

Free 

20% 
Free 

50% 

~,r~} 35% 

Free 

Free 
25% 

CAN 35% 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
20% 

20% 

50% 

Free 

17t% 
37t% 

No. 74 

General 

35% 
25% 
45% 
15% 

50% 

25% 
60% 

25% 
60% 

15% 
60% 

Free 

25% 
Free 

30% 

Free 
60% 

25% 

Free 
60% 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

30% 
50% 


