THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Tariff Item	Description	Existing Rates of Duty B.P. M.F.N. General		
	Articles of cement (including slag cement), of concrete or of artificial stone (including granulated marble agglomerated with cement), reinforced or not: Pipes:			
68.11.01	Pressure:			
	Exceeding 4 in. but not exceeding 9 in. in nominal internal diameter	10%	30 % 20 %	35 % 25 %
68.11.02 68.11.03	Other	Free Free	20%	25% 45% 15%
68.11.04 68.11.05	Roofing tiles, ridging and finials Bricks, blocks, or slabs that do not exceed 24 in. in length, 8 in. in	Free	••	15%
	width and 8 in, in thickness (but not including goods composed of chips of marble set irregularly in cement, whether polished			
	or not)	20% AUL 12%	40%	50%
	Laboratory, chemical or industrial wares; troughs, tubs and similar receptacles of a kind used in agriculture; pots, jars and similar articles of a kind commonly used for the conveyance or packing of goods:	110.2 12/6		
	Pots, jars and similar articles of a kind commonly used for the conveyance or packing of goods:			
69.09.03	As may be approved by the Minister and under such conditions as he may prescribe	Free	20%	25%
69.09.09	Other Carboys, bottles, jars, pots, tubular containers and similar containers,	$22\frac{1}{2}\%$	20% 47½%	25 % 60 %
	of glass, of a kind commonly used for the conveyance or pack- ing of goods; stoppers and other closures, of glass: Carboys, bottles, jars, pots, tubular containers and similar con- tainers, of a kind commonly used for the conveyance or			
70.10.01	As may be approved by the Minister and under such conditions			
	as he may prescribe	Free	20 % 50 %	25 % 60 %
70.10.02	Other	$22\frac{1}{2}\%$	50%	
70.10.03 70.10.09	Plain and unornamental Other	Free $22\frac{1}{2}\%$	40%	15% 60%
	Illuminating glassware, signalling glassware and optical elements of glass, not optically worked nor of optical glass: Singalling glassware:			
70.14.05	Glasses for harbour and airport beacons and for lighthouses; glasses for ship and aircraft navigation lights	Free	Free	Free
70.14.07	Optical elements: Lenses, unmounted	Free	20%	25%
70.19.04	Glass grains (ballotini) Precious and semi-precious stones unworked, cut or otherwise worked, but not mounted, set or strung (except ungraded stones tem-	Free	Free	Free
71.02.22	porarily strung for convenience of transport): Greenstone, amazonite, bowenite, chloromelanite, jade and nephrite	25.9/		20.9/
	^	25% AUL 10%	••	30%
73.23.01	Casks, drums, cans, boxes and similar containers, of sheet or plate iron or steel, of a description commonly used for the conveyance or packing of goods: Returned empty containers identifiable as such to the satisfaction			
	of the Collector	Free	~~~~	Free
73.23.09	Other	$\begin{array}{c} 25\%\\ AUL\\ CAN \end{array}$ 35%	50%	60%
73.40.54	Other articles of iron or steel: Balls or rods for use in grinding mills	Free	20%	25.9/
75.40.54	Casks, drums, cans, boxes and similar containers (including rigid and collapsible tubular containers), of aluminium, of a description commonly used for the conveyance or packing of goods:	Fice	20 /0	25%
76.10.01	Returned empty containers identifiable as such to the satisfaction of the Collector	Free		Free
76.10.09	Other	25% CAN 35%	50%	60%
	Unwrought lead (including argentiferous lead); lead waste and scrap:	CAN $35/_0$		
78.01.11	Unwrought lead: Solder	Free	••	Free
78.02.01	Wrought bars, rods, angles, shapes and sections, of lead; lead wire: Solder Unwrought tin; tin waste and scrap:	Free	Free	Free
80.01.11	Unwrought tin: Solder	Free	••	Free
80.02.01	Wrought bars, rods, angles, shapes and sections, of tin; tin wire: Solder Saws (non-mechanical) and blades for hand or machine saws (in- cluding toothless saw blades):	Free		Free
01 01 02	Blades for hand or machine saws:	Enec	1771 07	209/
82.02.03 82.02.04	Hacksaw	Free 20%	$17\frac{1}{2}\%$ $37\frac{1}{2}\%$	30% 50%